Assessments may be payable in five annual ininstallments.

on to make good such deficiency. Provided, that if the petitioners for any such local improvement so request in said petition, the village council may and they are hereby authorized to make such assessment payable in five annual installments, and to issue local improvement bonds in payment for such local improvements, as provided for in chapter one hundred and forty-six (146) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891) for villages of over three thousand (3,000) inhabitants; and all proceedings for the assessment and collection of such local improvement tax and the issue of bonds thereon shall in such case be in accordance with said chapter one hundred and forty-six (146) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891), which is hereby made applicable to and of force herein.

SEC. 2. All laws and parts of laws inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1899.

CHAPTER 91.

H. F. No. 271.

Steam veasels and boilers, board of inspectors of, amendment. An act to amend section one (1) of chapter two hundred and fifty-three (253) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), relating to the establishment of a board of inspectors to inspect Steam Vessels and Steam Boilers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Rec. 1, C. 253, Laws 1889, amended. SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter two hundred and fifty-three (253) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889), entitled, "An act for the better protection of life and property, by establishing a board of inspectors to inspect steam vessels and steam boilers, and provide for the licensing of engineers of steam engines, and masters and pilots of steamboats on the inland waters of the State of Minnesota, and to repeal chapter one hundred and forty-eight (148) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five

(1885)," be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. Within sixty (60) days after the passage Board of inof this act, and biennially thereafter, there shall be ap- how and pointed by the governor a board of seven (7) inspectors, when appointed. one (1) of whom shall reside in each congressional district, whose duty it shall be to inspect all steam boilers in use within the state, not subject to inspection under the laws of the United States and not hereinafter excepted, and to examine and grant certificates of license to steam engineers entrusted with the care and management of steam boilers. Provided, however, the provisions of this act shall not apply to heating plants in private residences.

spectors;

Said inspectors shall examine and license all masters Dutter of and pilots on inland waters of the state, and such examination shall be conducted, as near as may be, pursuant to the rules and regulations provided by the laws of the United States for the examination of masters and pilots.

board.

Said inspectors shall hold their respective offices for Board to two (2) years from February first (1st), respectively, and for two until their successors are appointed and qualified, unless years. sooner removed by the governor.

Said inspectors shall annually on or before the thirtyfirst (31st) day of January, render a report to the secretary of state, and to the legislature, showing a detailed state and statement of the number of inspections made, licenses inspections, issued, and the amount of fees received therefor, also showing the amount of disbursements of their offices.

Board to legislature licenses, etc.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1899.

CHAPTER 92.

H. F. No. 230.

An act proposing an amendment to section six (6) of School article eight (8) of the Constitution of the State of Min- amendment. nesota relating to school funds, education and science.

funda;

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The following amendment to section six Sec. 6, article (6) of article eight (8) of the Constitution of the State of attention. Minnesota is hereby proposed to the people of the state proposed.